
I

2

3

A

5

o

7

8

9

10

ll
12

I.]

14

15

l6
17

18

t9
20

21

22

L)

aA

25

zo

27

28

29

30

JI
)z
33

wHEREllS,

WEEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOIUTION OF TIIE TOIIONO O'ODIIAM I,EGISIATIVE COUNCIf,
(Approvlng the Department of Health and Human Serviccs, Division ofChild

welfare, FY 2ol5 BIA Family Preservatlon Amendment #l)

WIIEREAS,

RESOLUTION NO, 15-163

by Resolution No. 14-34E, the Tohono o'odham Legislative Councll approved the

Department of Health and Human Services FY 2015 BIA faln y Preservatlon

budget and

the Nation has identiffed savlngs of unobllgated balance of federal funds ln the

amount of$124,t57.27 associated with the BIA Family Preservatlon budget; and

the Department ol Health and Human Services has prepared th€ attached FY

2Ol5 BIA Family Preservatlon Budget Amendment #1 changlng the base budget

amount and increasing the IDC amount; and

allowing Amendment #l to create new line items 6500 Tralning Fees and

Registration, 65f0 lodgtng, 6520 Per Diem, 6700 Awards, 7OO5 Supplies-Omce

Equipm€nt, 7015 Uniforms, 7020 Kitchen Supplies, 7lo0 Utilities, 7200 Freight

and Postage, 7340 Pnblic Relations, 7355 Professional Services, 7420 RM

Building and increasing Op€rational Expense line items; and

amendment #l will allow a 257" grant required match for Carry-forward budgets

Iitle Iv-B, subpart I and subpart 2i and

th€ Health and Human Servlces and Budget and Finance Committees of the

Legislatlve Council have reviewed this budget atrd recommend lts approval.

NOW, THEREFORI, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislatlve Council hereby

approv€s the FY 15 BIA Family Preservation BudgetAmendment #l to:

l. Approve utilizing savings of$124,a57.27.

2. Approve crcating and increasing Operational line items.

3. Approve t|''e 25o/o Grant required match for Carry-forryard budgets Tltle
IV-B, subpart I and srbpart 2,

4. Approve increasing Indirect Cost to $52,898.14 and revised budget

amount of $357,6A2.96,

BE II FINALLI RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislatlve Council hercby a[thorlzes th€

Chairperson and any designated oflicial to expend and administer the budg€t,

as attached, provlded that any amendm€nts alfecting the funds or funding level

shall be submitted for furth€r prlor approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative

Councll.



I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
o

l0
tl
12
IJ
t4
15
lo
l7
18
19
20
2l
22
ZJ
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
.'I
32
.).'
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

RBSOLUTION NO. I5-I53
(Approvlng thc D€partment of E€alth and Euman Services, Dlyislon of Child Welfare, Fy 20li BtA
Famlly Pr€servation Am€ndment #L)
Page 2 of3

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono o'odham r,eglslatlve council on the l2I
day of MAy. 2ol5 at a meeting at whlch a quorum was present wlth a vot€ or 2.926-.9 FoRi -o-
AGAINST; -O- NOI VOTING; and [02] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested ln the Council by
article vI, sectlon l(d(:!) and r(f, ofthe constitution ofthe Tohono o'odham Natlon, adopted by
the Tohono o'odham Natlon on Ianuary 18, l9E6; and approved by the acting Deputy assistani
secretary - Indian llrfalrs (operations) on March 6, 1986, p[rsuant to section 16 of the act of
June lt, 1934 (48 Stat,984).

// uoro, 2015

sald Resolution was submitte-d for approval h the omce of the chalrman of the Tohono
o'odham Nation on the /5 _ day oI _ IflA+l ., 20ls ar 3i 32o'ctock,_P.-.,
pursuant to the provlsions of section 5 ot Articldrvll of the constittrtion and w l 6ecome
efrectlv€ upon his approval or upon hls fallure to elther approv€ or disapprove it within 48
hours of submittal.

,(*,^oo,o
I I DISAPPROVED

ootn" / ( anvot , 20r5

Evonne Wlson, Legislative Secretary

NED NORRIg IR.\ CIIAI
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION



I
2
J
4
5
t)
7
8
a

10
l1
12
13
l4
15
lo
I7
18
t9
20
21
22
ZJ
1i

25
26
27
28
29
30
)l
JZ
JJ
34
35
36

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
+o
,11

48
49
50
51
52
53

RESOT,UTION NO. ls-163
(approving the Department of Health and Euman Services, Divislon of Child Welfare, Dy 2ol5 BIA
Famlly Prescryation Amendm€nt #l)
Pag€ 3 of3

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the lf u^, o,
1/n'1 .12Ol5,at'/'l o'clock, // .m.

I

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretar.y



RESOI,UTION NO. 15-I63

ACTION: APPROVING THf, DEPARTMENT OF HEIIITH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DIVISION OF CIIII,D WELFARE, FV
2015 BIA FAMIf,Y PRESERVATION AMENI'MENT #I

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA SECOND: COUNCILMAN OUINTIN C. LOPEZ

DATE: MAY 12,20rS

DISIRICT I,EGISI,ATIVE RXPRESENTATTVES
#oF

VOTf,S EOR AGAINST
NOI

VOTING ABSENT

SIF OII'AK
224.2

T. TUCINDA AILEN
(Nlcholas Jose)

2. MARY I,OPDZ
( )

tt2.l

ll2.l

x

x

x

SEI,I,S
502.0

T.ARIHUNWISON
(Ophella Patten)

2. BARBIIRA HAVIER
(Beverly Rlvas )

251.0

251.0

x

x

SCIIUK TOIU(
174.2

I. ANTHONY J. RIOS()
2. QUINTIN C. IOPEZ

Oohn Fendenhelm)

a7.l

t7.l

x

x

x

SAN XAVIER
224.2

I. HII,ARION CAMPUS
(Danlel L.A. Preston, IID

2. RACHDAI VII,SON-STONER
(Olh{a VllleBas-Liston)

l12.l

I l2.t

x

x

SIIN f,UCY
219,6

T , DIANA MANUEL
(clorla Ramlrer)

2. 

'ANA 
MONTANA

r09.t

109.t

x

x

PISINEMO
2to.6

I . CIIESTER IINIONE
(Tony Murrletta)

2. EDWARD MANUEL, SR.
( )

105.3

105.3

x

x

HICI{TWAN
196.9

I. f,OUIS R. I,OPDZ()
2. SANDRA ORIEGA

(Manuel Osequeda,Ir.)

9t.{5

9E.45

x

x

GUVO
241.O

I. GRACE MANUEI,
(Floyd Flor€s)

2. PAMEI,A lINGHII,L
(IelfervAntone, Sr.)

120.5

120.5

x

x

GUACHI
257.3

1. rtMorHv t, foaQUrN{)
2. f,ON.EIIA f,EwlS

(Louls Johnson)

12t.65

12t.65

x

x

CHUKTJT KUK
?r9.2

1. ETHEI, GARCIA
(Marlakay C. Henry)

2. BILI,MAN LOPEZ
(

r59.6

159.5

x

x

BltBoourvafir
t47.7

I . FRANCES MIGUEI,
(Roberta Harvcy)

2, VEnNON l. SMTTE
(Glorla Zazueta)

l7t.t5

t7t.t5

x

x

TOTltf, 2,926.9 2,926.9 -o- -o- lo2l


